

Case No. 18-1083

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARDA CL NORTHWEST, INC. f/k/a AT
Systems, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

LAWRENCE HILL, ADAM WISE, and
ROBERT MILLER, on their own behalves
and on behalf of all persons similarly
situated,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.

Counsel of Record

MALCOLM A. HEINICKE

ERIC P. TUTTLE

AARON D. PENNEKAMP

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

350 South Grand Avenue

Fiftieth Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426

(213) 683-9100

fred.rowley@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS “FINAL” FOR PURPOSES OF 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE PERSISTENT APPELLATE-COURT CONFLICT OVER THE SCOPE AND APPLICATION OF LMRA PREEMPTION	5
III. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT IMPOSED AN IMPERMISSIBLE <i>STATE-LAW</i> “CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE” TEST ON COLLECTIVE MEAL- BREAK WAIVERS	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	4
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 3
<i>Enterp. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	5
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	4
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	11, 13
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5, 6

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore,
487 U.S. 354 (1988).....3, 4

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010).....7

Valles v. Ivy Hill Corp.,
410 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2005).....12

Wright v. Georgia,
373 U.S. 284 (1963).....7

STATE CASES

Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles,
254 P.3d 1019 (Cal. 2011).....12

Ehret v. WinCo Foods, LLC,
26 Cal. App. 5th 1 (2018).....13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1, 2, 3

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Labor Code § 219(a).....11
